
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
 

HENDERSON COUNTY 
PLANNING BOARD 

 
MEETING DATE:    Thursday, November 15, 2007 
 
ATTACHMENTS:     1. Staff Report 

2. Vicinity Map 
3. Photos of Project Site 
4. Review Agency Response Form – NCDOT 
5. Subdivision Application with Attachments 
6. Combined Master and Development Plan 

 
SUBJECT:    Combined Master and Development Plan for Upward Commercial Park Major 

Subdivision (2007-M36) 

 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: 
Mr. Mark Corn of Associated Land Surveyors and Planners, P.C., agent, on behalf of the owner, Mr. 
Wayne P. Morgan of DWM Investments LLC, submitted the Combined Master and Development Plan 
for Upward Commercial Park. The project is located on 5.67 acres of land  (PIN: 9588-70-5472) off 
Upward Road (SR 1783). The applicant is proposing a five (5) lot subdivision for commercial 
purposes. The project is located in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district. The project is not 
located in a water supply watershed district nor is it located within the floodplain (see Plan). The 
project site does not contain any slopes in excess of 60 percent. Private roads, public water (City of 
Hendersonville) and private individual septic are proposed to serve the project site. 

PLANNING BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Staff has found that the proposed Combined Master and Development Plan appears to meet the 
technical standards of the subdivision regulations of Chapter 200A, Henderson County Land 
Development Code (LDC) except for the comments listed in the Staff Report (See Attachment 1). Staff 
recommends approval of the Combined Master and Development Plan subject to the developer 
addressing any issues raised by the Planning Board and addressing the comments listed in the Staff 
Report, including those comments and conditions recommended by the Technical Review Committee. 
 
 Suggested Motion: 

 
I move that the Planning Board find and conclude that the Combined Master and Development 
Plan appears to comply with the subdivision provisions of Chapter 200A, Henderson County 
Land Development Code; 
And 
I further move that the Combined Master and Development Plan be approved subject to the 
following conditions: the applicant satisfies any conditions that may result from the comments 
listed in the Staff Report (Attachment 1), conditions recommended by the Technical Review 
Committee, and any conditions or other comments that result from discussion at the Planning 
Board meeting. 



Staff Report for #2007-M36  Attachment 1 

Page 1 of 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Project Overview: 
Mr. Mark Corn of Associated Land Surveyors and Planners, P.C., agent, on behalf of the owner, 
Mr. Wayne P. Morgan of DWM Investments LLC, submitted the Combined Master and 
Development Plan for Upward Commercial Park. The project is located on 5.67 acres of land  
(PIN: 9588-70-5472) off Upward Road (SR 1783). The applicant is proposing a total of five (5) 
lots for commercial purposes. The project is located in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning 
district. The project is not located in a water supply watershed district nor is it located within the 
floodplain. The project site does not contain any slopes in excess of 60 percent. Private roads, 
public water (City of Hendersonville) and private individual septic are proposed to serve the 
project site. 

Master Plan Comments: 
According to Chapter 200A, Henderson County Land Development Code (LDC) §200A-309, the 
purpose of a Master Plan is to provide general information about the proposed development to 
allow for an assessment of its impact on the orderly growth and development of the County, 
environmental quality, land values, natural features identified on the site analysis sketch and the 
County’s roads and governmental services. During the review of the Master Plan, the Planning 
Board should take into consideration: applicable recommendations of the Henderson County 
2020 Comprehensive Plan, the potential use of the land to be subdivided, and the impact of the 
subdivision and proposed use whether residential, commercial or industrial.  

When reviewing the Master Plan it is important to consider that, due to sever topographic 
conditions, inadequate road access, distance from services, unique natural areas, soils that do not 
easily support soil drainage systems and or the proximity to existing and incompatible land 
uses/zoning, all land may not be suitable to be subdivided for the purpose of dense development 
(LDC §200A-75).  

Staff has reviewed the submitted Combined Master and Development Plan for Upward 
Commercial Park, taking into consideration the recommendations of the Henderson County 2020 
Comprehensive Plan.  

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________   __

Henderson County Planning Department Staff Report 
 

Combined Master and Development Plan Review for Upward Commercial Park Major 
Subdivision (File #2007-M36) 

 
Mr. Wayne P. Morgan of DWM Investments LLC; Owner/Applicant 

Mr. Mark Corn with Associated Land Surveyors and Planners, P.C., Agent 
________________________    _____  __________  _________________________ 
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1. Henderson County 2020 Comprehensive Plan (CCP).  The Future Land Use Map of the 
CCP shows the project site as being located within the Urban Services Area (USA) (See Map 
A: CCP Future Land Use Map).  The CCP notes that the USA “will contain considerable 
commercial development at a mixture of scales,” and further that “commercial development 
will exist within predefined zoning districts whose standards and configuration are in keeping 
with the surrounding community.”

Map A: CCP Future Land Use Map 
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2. Chapter 200A, Henderson County Land Development Code (LDC). According to 
Chapter 200A, Henderson County Land Development Code (LDC) and its Official Zoning 
Map adopted September 19, 2007, the proposed project site is located within the Community 
Commercial (CC) Zoning District (See Map B: Official Zoning Map). The CC district allows 
for commercial development at a variety of scales. The maximum gross floor area for any 
single commercial use on a single lot shall be 30,000 square feet. Where the lot contains 
more than one (1) commercial use, the primary commercial use shall have a maximum gross 
floor area of 80,000 square feet, and any other use located on the same lot shall have a 
maximum gross floor area of 30,000 square feet. Beyond this, the maximum impervious 
surface on any commercial lot shall be 80 percent of the lot. 

Map B: Official Zoning Map 
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Development Plan Comments: 
1. Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan. The Applicant has submitted written 

notice from a professional land surveyor that no plan is required. (LDC §200A-81 A). 

2. Water. The applicant has proposed public water (City of Hendersonville). A letter has 
been provided by the applicant indicating that there is sufficient capacity to make 
connection to the water system. According to LDC §200A-81 B, the applicant must 
provide evidence that the water supply plans have been approved by the appropriate 
agency. All public water systems shall be installed and shall meet the requirements of the 
Henderson County Health Department or other government authorities having 
jurisdiction thereof. The development plan may be approved contingent on final approval 
from such agencies; however, the final plat shall not be approved until all such final 
approvals have been obtained. Any subdivision served by a public water system shall, at 
minimum, meet the County’s standard of one (1) hydrant per 1,000 feet of linear road 
distance (LDC §200A-81 B(3)). 

3. Private Road Standards. The Applicant has provided a cross section for the proposed 
Morgan Hill Drive. This cross section indicates that these are to be subdivision local 
roads. All subdivision roads must be designed and constructed to the minimum standards 
of LDC §200A-81 C (Table 3.1).  

4. Road Grade. The Applicant has proposed private paved roads for the subdivision. The 
maximum road grade for local roads constructed of pavement is 18 percent. The applicant 
is proposing a road that appears to approach grades of 18 percent. A professional 
engineer or professional land surveyor must certify on the Final Plat that no portion of the 
road has a grade that exceeds 18 percent or submit a final as-built graded center line 
profile showing grade and alignment of the road (LDC §200A-81 C (Table 3.1). and 
§200A-81 C(4)).  

5. Road Intersections. The Applicant has proposed using an existing road, Morgan Hill 
Drive (with improvements as necessary), which will intersect with Upward Road (SR 
1722). According to LDC §200A-81 C(6), intersections with angles of 75 to 90 degrees 
are preferred. Road intersection angels, which meet the requirements of the LDC, must be 
shown on the final plat. 

6. Shoulder Stabilization. All areas disturbed by the construction of a private road, 
including cut and fill slopes, shoulders and ditch banks, shall be seeded to stabilize the 
soil and prevent erosion. Seeding should be done as soon as feasible after road 
construction (LDC §200A-81 E). 

7. Subdivision Names. The final plat shall contain certification that the public records of 
the County have been searched and the proposed subdivision name meets the standards 
set forth in this Chapter (LDC §200A-81 G). 

8. Notice of Farmland Preservation District. The final plat shall contain a note stating 
that the property lies within one-half ( ½) mile of land in a Farmland Preservation District 
(LDC §200A-81 P).  

9. Street Tree Requirements. Street trees shall be required for all major subdivisions 
(LDC §200A-81 R). Trees shall be required at a rate of one (1) large deciduous tree per 
50 feet of property abutting an internal road (LDC §200A-145). Trees shall be placed 
within the right-of-way or within 20 feet of the edge of the right-of-way and may be 
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placed in groups with a minimum spacing of no more than 65 feet (LDC §200A-146). 
The Technical Review Committee (TRC) may alter the requirements of Article V 
(Landscaping Requirements) so long as proposed landscape features of the development 
comply with the intent of the Article and provide that conditions make it unreasonable to 
meet the landscaping requirements (§200A-155). The TRC, at its meeting on November 
6, 2007, recognized that the existing parking area on Lot 2 abuts the proposed road for 
approximately 150 feet, making the maximum 65 foot separation for street trees 
unreasonable in this area. The TRC also determined that the plan is compliant in its 
ability to fulfill the intent of this Article.  

The TRC recommends, as a condition of approval, that the installed street trees be of the 
recommended species of Article V, Subpart F, Table 5.5, Recommended Large 
Deciduous Trees, in order to be compliant with the intent of the Article.  Planning Staff 
recommends, as a condition of approval, that the applicant provide trees at the required 
rate and separation (except where otherwise noted by the TRC) and certify the same on 
the final plat, or bond the landscaping in order to guarantee the installation of the required 
improvements (LDC §200A-154). 

10. Miscellaneous Advisory Provisions. The Applicant should become familiar with the 
miscellaneous advisory provisions contained in LDC §200A-81 S.  

11. Final Plat Requirements.  The Final Plat(s) must meet the requirements provided by the 
Planning Department whenever a subdivision of land occurs (LDC §200A-311 B(2)). 

 

Technical Review Committee Comments Recommendations: 
The Henderson County Technical Review Committee considered the Combined Master and 
Development Plan for Upward Commercial Park Major Subdivision (File #2007-M36) at its 
regularly scheduled meeting on November 6, 2007. During that meeting, the Committee voted 7 
to 0 to send the Planning Board a favorable recommendation with the following comments and 
conditions. Due to existing conditions (the existing parking area on Lot 2 abuts the proposed 
road for approximately 150 feet) alternative compliance from the landscaping requirements of 
Chapter 200A (a maximum 65 foot separation for street trees), as approved by the TRC and 
allowed under §200A-155, be afforded provided the installed street trees be of the recommended 
species of Article V, Subpart F, Table 5.5, Recommended Large Deciduous Trees, in order to 
ensure compliance with the intent of Article V (Landscape Design Standards). 

 

Review Agency Comments: 
1. Comments from North Carolina Department of Transportation. Josh Lanning, 

Assistant District Engineer with NCDOT submitted comments regarding the project (See 
Attachment 4). Mr. Lanning’s comments reflect the need for obtaining street and 
driveway access permits prior to connecting any roads or drives to an NCDOT 
maintained road (Upward Road (SR 1722)). 
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DEVELOPER & OWNER: Wayne P. Morgan, DWM Investments LLC
AGENT:  Associated Land Surveyors & Planners PC
ZONING: Community Commercial (CC)
WATERSHED:  None
WATER SYSTEM:  Public Water (City of Hendersonville)
SEWER SYSTEM:  Private Individual Septic
ROAD SYSTEM:  Private

Upward Commercial Park
 Roads
Project Site
Parcels.

HCPD 11.15.07
See Combined Master and Development Plan for exact location of project and additional information.

General Vicinity Map

_̂

Attachment 2

Upward Elementary School
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Photos of Project Site 

 

 
1. View of the Project Site frontage along Upward Road (SR 
1722 looking east. 
 
 

 
3. View of existing driveway (proposed Morgan Hill Drive) 
on Project Site, looking north from Upward Road (SR 1722). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2. View of the existing commercial use on the property, 
looking north from the intersection of Upward Road (SR 
1722) and existing driveway (proposed as Morgan Hill Drive). 
 

 
4. View of posted notice regarding the Planning Board 
meeting, posted on site by Planning Staff. 
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